September 30, 2024, increased by the capital increase of October 2024 for the quarterly amortization

payments of the convertible bonds issued in 2022) is as follows:

 Share of equity per share (in euros)

 On a non-diluted basis On a diluted basis(1)

Prior to the issue of 7,901,000 New Shares  -0.22 0.03

Following the issue of 7,901,000 New Shares  -0.18 0.06

Following the issue of 7,901,000 New Shares and

7,901,000 Warrants Shares from the exercise of all the

Warrants

-0.15 0.06

(1) The calculations are based on the assumption of the exercise of all the share warrants, founders share warrants, free shares and

stock options outstanding at the date hereof, giving access to a maximum of 60,191,282 shares

Evolution of the Shareholding Structure following the Reserved Offering

To the Company’s knowledge, the breakdown in share ownership before and after the Reserved Offering

is as follows:

The shareholding structure of the Company before the Reserved Offering:

Shareholders

Shareholders (non-diluted) Shareholders (diluted)

Number of
shares and

voting rights

% of share
capital and

voting rights

Number of
shares and

voting rights

% of share
capital and

voting
rights

5% Shareholders

Sofinnova 23,548,018 21.87% 28,611,309 17.04%

Invus 17,678,428 16.42% 22,383,364 13.33%

UPMC 10,158,364 9.43% 12,487,477 7.44%

ARMISTICE 3,658,000 3.40% 9,987,113 5.95%

Heights 2,485,969 2.31% 33,467,509 19.94%

Directors and Officers 167,002 0.15% 1,627,002 0.97%

Employees 80,000 0.07% 1,358,000 0.81%

Other shareholders (total) 49,910,568 46.35% 57,955,857 34.52%

Total 107,686,349 100.00% 167,877,631 100.00%

THIS PRESS RELEASE IS NOT BEING MADE IN AND COPIES OF IT MAY NOT BE DISTRIBUTED OR SENT, DIRECTLY OR
INDIRECTLY, INTO THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, SOUTH AFRICA, JAPAN OR AUSTRALIA

 5 | 7

The shareholding structure of the Company following the settlement of the Reserved Offering:

Shareholders

Shareholders (non-diluted) Shareholders (diluted)

Number of
shares and

voting rights

% of share
capital and

voting rights

Number of
shares and

voting rights

% of share
capital and

voting
rights

5% Shareholders

Sofinnova 26,360,241 22.81% 34,235,755 18.64%